

No. 05-1508

**In the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Fourth Circuit**

CHILD EVANGELISM, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

MONTGOMERY COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS, *et al.*

Defendants-Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR MARYLAND**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
THE NATIONAL LEGAL FOUNDATION,
Supporting Appellant,
Urging reversal**

Steven W. Fitschen
Counsel of Record for Amicus Curiae
Colleen M. Holmes
The National Legal Foundation
2224 Virginia Beach Blvd., Suite 204
Virginia Beach, VA 23454
(757) 463-6133

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. THE TAKE HOME FLYER POLICY ALLOWS FOR IMPROPER SPEAKER IDENTITY DISCRIMINATION BECAUSE IT VIOLATES BOTH THE INTERNAL AND EXTERNAL STANDARDS FOR A LIMITED PUBLIC FORUM	2
A. <u>The District Court erred when it held that MCPS’s changes to the take home flyer policy changed the nature of the forum from a limited public forum to a non-public forum.</u>	2
B. <u>MCPS’s take home flyer policy does not meet either the internal or the external standard, because it excludes CEF, which is of similar character to sports groups, which the policy allows access to the forum.</u>	4
II. EVEN IF THE TAKE HOME FLYER FORUM WAS A NON-PUBLIC FORUM, MCPS’S POLICY IS STILL IMPERMISSIBLE BECAUSE IT IS MERELY A FAÇADE FOR VIEWPOINT BASED DISCRIMINATION.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Arkansas Educ. Television Comm'n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1988).....	3
<i>Child Evangelism Fellowship of Maryland v.</i> <i>Montgomery County Public Schools</i> , 373 F.3d 589 (4 th Cir.)	3, 4, 7, 8
<i>Child Evangelism Fellowship v.</i> <i>Montgomery County Public Schools</i> , 368 F. Supp. 2d 416 (D. Md. 2005).....	3, 4, 5, 7, 8
<i>Child Evangelism Fellowship v.</i> <i>Stafford Township School District</i> , 386 F.3d 514 (3 rd Cir. 2004).....	6
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense and Ed. Fund</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	3, 5, 7
<i>Perry Education Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 37	2
<i>Warren v. Fairfax</i> , 196 F.3d 186 (4 th Cir. 1999)	2, 3, 5
